



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD  
CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 408 of 1981**

Mahesh Kumar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) :

Y.K.Shukla

Counsel for Respondent(s) :

A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 53**

**HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.**

1. List revised. No one appears on behalf of appellant to press this appeal. Sri Birendra Pratap Singh, learned counsel for the State is present.
2. Although, on 26.9.2025, a learned counsel had appeared before the Court and had sought time to file vakalatnama on behalf of the appellant but the records do not show filing of any such vakalatnama.
3. Issue bailable warrant against accused-appellant, namely, **Mahesh Kumar**, through C.J.M. concerned. If the accused-appellant appears or is brought before the C.J.M. concerned, he shall be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 50,000/- with two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the CJM concerned and further on the undertaking that he shall appear before this Court on the date fixed and on further dates whenever required and may also engage a counsel to represent himself in this Court.
4. After filing of the bail bonds by the accused-appellant as stated above, the authenticated photocopies of the same shall be transmitted to this Court by the C.J.M. concerned within two weeks from the date of its execution.
5. Office is directed to communicate this order to the CJM concerned for immediate compliance within a week.
6. List this case on 28.3.2026 along with compliance report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate concern.

**(Samit Gopal,J.)**

**February 13, 2026**  
Kamarjahan